

HIGH COUNCIL DECISION N. 10/2021

of 20 December 2021

Further extension of contingency measures in case an agreement with the United Kingdom concerning its future contribution to the European University Institute is not reached

THE HIGH COUNCIL

Having regard to Article 6 (6) of the Convention setting up a European University Institute,

Having regard to the unanimous position expressed by the members of the High Council that contingency measures should be foreseen in case of an unregulated exit of the United Kingdom from the EUI,

Having regard to High Council Decision no. 12/2020 as of 15 December 2020 concerning the extension of contingency measures in case an agreement with the United Kingdom concerning its future contribution to the European University is not reached,

Whereas negotiations are ongoing between the two Parties, it is appropriate to extend the contingency regime decided in 2020.

HAS ADOPTED THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Article 1 Researchers

Subject to the United Kingdom's timely fulfillment of the conditions mentioned in Article 3 of this decision, the following contingency measures will be applied:

- Researchers funded by UK grants or having UK nationality will attend the EUI's programmes under the same conditions as researchers funded by an EUI Contracting State;
- The EUI will continue to pay the fourth-year grant to all doctoral researchers who were admitted to the doctoral programme with a UK grant.

Article 2 Administrative Staff

The Appointing Authority of the EUI will take the measures provided by EUI's Staff Rules and Conditions of Employment for Other Servants with regard to EUI administrative staff with UK nationality.

Article 3 United Kingdom contribution to the EUI

The above contingency measures are subject to the condition that the United Kingdom continues to contribute to the financing of the EUI in 2022.

Article 4 Entry into force and duration

The present decision will enter into force on 1 January 2022.

This decision remains in force until the agreement with the United Kingdom concerning its future contribution to the European University Institute enters into force, or until 31 December 2022.

Done in Florence, 20 December 2021

For the High Council

The President

(original signed)

Tanya Sammut-Bonnici